in the Directors’ Remuneration Report in the Group’s Annual Report and Accounts.

Deferred bonus share plan (“DBSP”)

Awards made to employees under the Group’s AIS above a certain threshold include 50% deferred into IP Group equity through the
grant of nil–cost options under the Group’s DBSP. The number of nil–cost options granted under the Group’s DBSP is determined by
the share price at the vesting date. The DBSP options are subject to further time–based vesting over two years (typically 50% after
year one and 50% after year two).

An analysis of movements in the DBSP options outstanding is as follows:

£m £m

At 1 January 135.2 81.4

Repayment of debt  (6.1) (6.2)

New borrowings – 60.0

At 31 December 129.1 135.2

Accounting Policy:

Financial instruments issued by the Group are treated as equity if the holders have only a residual interest in the Group’s assets after
deducting all liabilities. The objective of the Group is to manage capital so as to provide shareholders with above-average returns
through capital growth over the medium-to-long term. The Group considers its capital to comprise its share capital, share premium,
merger reserve and retained earnings.

Issued and fully paid:

2024 2023

Number £m Number £m

Ordinary shares of 2p each
At 1 January 1,063,188,005 21.3 1,063,188,005 21.3

Shares purchased and cancelled (20,609,101) (0.4) – –

Cancellation of shares held in Treasury (67,292,636) (1.4) – –

Share capital at 31 December 975,286,268 19.5 1,063,188,005 21.3

Existing treasury shares at 1 January (26,493,520) (0.5) (28,110,373) (0.6)

Purchase of treasury shares (45,280,605) (0.9) (220,302) –

Cancellation of treasury shares 67,292,636 1.3 – –

Shares transferred out of treasury for SAYE – – 285,335 –

Settlement of employee share-based payments 4,481,489 0.1 1,551,820 –

Outstanding at 31 December 975,286,268 19.5 1,036,694,485 20.7

55

1,643,895 shares were transferred from treasury in respect of DBSP scheme during the year, comprising 1,593,233 DBSP options
exercised on 23rd April 2024 and a further 50,662 shares relating to dividends accrued on those options.

The options outstanding at 31 December 2024 had an exercise price of £nil (2023: £nil) and a weighted–average remaining
contractual life of 0.6 years (2023: 0.5 years).

The weighted average share price at the date of exercise for share options exercised in 2024 was 48.3p (2023: 61.0p).

As the 2024 AIS financial performance targets were met and as the number of DBSP options to be granted in order to defer such